

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

*(Through Virtual Mode)*

SWP 768/2019

SUJATA LALOTRA

**...Petitioner/Appellant(s)**

Through: Mr. Jagpaal Singh, Advocate

**Vs.**

STATE OF JK & ORS

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Ms Saliqa, AC vice  
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE**

**ORDE R**

08.05.2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the controversy raised in this petition, in particular, with regard to the challenge to Government Order No. 919-Edu of 2018 dated 16.11.2018 issued by the respondents, has been set at rest by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of "*Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir & Ors. Vs. Saba Wani*".
2. This petition is accordingly disposed of in view of the judgment passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case *supra*.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

08.05.2026

"ARIF"